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The inscribed boards and couplets are
common decoration on ancient Chinese
constructions. They are often presented
on same building, symbolizing Chinese
traditional culture. The inscribed boards
are usually hung on the door header,

window head or in the room, with the
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content indicating the name of the building,
presenting the traditional moral virtue, or
expressing people’s yearning and pursuit for
beautiful life. The couplets are often pasted,
hung, written or inscribed on the two sides of
the door, or the stand columns and the walls.
They are composed with two lines written
in neat antithesis of various lengths. The
content of the couplets often refer extensive
themes. The inscribed boards and couplets
are combination of poetry, calligraphy and
carving and have attained a fairly high
level in appearance, meaning and artistic
conception. ‘They certainly have become a
significant part of Chinese social life.

This book introduces the history and
categories of Chinese inscribed boards and
couplets and gives detailed descriptions
respectively on the ones applied in imperial
palaces, gardens, temples and residences. It
seeks to make the audience obtain a basic
understanding on the inscribed boards and

couplets in Chinese architecture.
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Inscribed Boards
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Inscribed boards, also called inscribed plaque, or board and plaque
for short, usually are made in rectangular shape and inscribed
with Chinese characters. They are broadly hung on the prominent
position of the architecture, including the imperial palace, gardens,
temples, memorial archways and stores. With rich content, various
styles and exquisite calligraphy and carving, inscribed boards are
considered the significant part in ancient Chinese building, so it is

also praised as the Eye of Architecture.
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> History of Inscribed
Boards

Board ( [ Bian), was also called J
(Bian) in ancient times. According to
the Origin of Chinese Characters, “Bian
( F& ), méans the sign, indicating the
information of the household.” Therefore,
at the beginning, the board was used to
be inscribed with the name or alias of
the household, which raised the overall
style of the architectural construction
and also presented the temperament and
interest of the owner. It was an elegant
decoration. With the time passed by, the
production of the board became more and
more advanced and gradually derived
many functions as calligraphy engraving,
presenting eulogia and signboard, which
made the board more practical. The
board, not only embodies the literati’s
originality and beauty of the calligraphy,

but also presents the exquisite
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Inscribed Board in the Hall of Wenchang in Confucius’ Temple in Wuwei City, Gansu Province
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craftsmanship of folk artists. It is a
combined art of the wisdom of scholars
and folk artistry. In the hierarchical
feudal society, the identities of literati
and folk craftsmen had an immeasurably
vast difference; however, the inscribed
board connected them together.

With a fairly long history, the origin
of the inscribed board has not been
confirmed so far. Some scholars consider

it originated from the name list of the
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Portrait of Xiao He

Xiao He (257B.C.-193 B.C.), a politician in the
Western Han Dynasty
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Spiritual Altar built by King Wen of the
Zh(;u Dynasty (1046 B.C.- 256 B.C.)
while sacrificing to heaven. However,
most of the historians thought it firstly
appeared in the Han Dynasty (206 B.C.-
220 A.D.). According to the Comments
on Origin of Chinese Characters written
by Duan Yucai, a linguist in the Qing
Dynasty (1644-1911), it records that: “In
200 B.C., Xiao He ordered the craftsman
to produce two boards inscribed with
Blue Dragon and White Tiger.” It
indicates that the two inscribed boards
produced for Weiyang Palace under the
commission of Xiao He 2,200 years ago
are the earliest inscribed boards. Since
the appearance of the inscribed board, it
soon served as an award granted to the
officials with outstanding performance
or the common people who defended
the moral principles in feudal society,
also called Bian Biao. According to
the Chapter of Officials in History of
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o HRMNMELY “mittRE” EH
“I it #” (Si Shi Tong Tang, four generations under one roof) Inscribed Board on Ancient
Gateway

the Later Han Dynasty, it says that the
inscribed board will be granted to the
filial sons or grandsons, the virtuous
woman, generous philanthropists, and
social models to uphold the good deeds.
Clearly, the inscribed board represented
the honor and served the similar function
with silk banner in modern times.

In the Tang Dynasty (618-907),
the development of calligraphy reached
prosperity. Many famous calligraphers

appeared at that time, including Four
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Portrait of Yan Zhenging

Yan Zhenqing (709-784 or 709-785), famous
calligrapher in the Tang Dynasty excelled in
regular and running scripts. His regular script
is written in mellow and powerful style, named
Yan's style. He and Liu Gongquan are praised
as Yan-Liu or Yan's Muscle and Liu's Bone.
Along with Zhao Mengfu, Liu Gongquan and
QOuyang Xun, they are called the Four Masters
in Regular Script.
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Masters in Early Tang Dynasty (Ouyang
Xun, Yu Shinan, Chu Suiliang and Xue
Ji), and famous masters in regular script
in the flourishing period of Tang Dynasty
(Yan Zhenqing, Liu Gongquan) and
masters in wild cursive script (Zhang Xu
and Huaisu), etc. The full bloom of the
calligraphy promoted the development
of flhe inscribed board. With the thriving
situation of Buddhism, many temples
were built in this period of time, whose
inscribed board were often inscribed
by famous calligraphers, such as the
existing board of “ KJEI%F  (Da Tang
Xing Si) inscribed by Zhu Suiliang for
a temple in Xiangtan, Hunan Province.
Now, the temple has long gone but the
board is still preserved in the Municipal
Museum of Xiangtan City. It was made
of white marble and inscribed with four
characters ** & Ji Y% ” (Da Tang Xing
Si, flourishing temple in Tang Dynasty)
(from right to left) which are mellow
and fluent, simple and powerful. Famous
calligrapher Yan Zhenging also wrote
many inscribed boards for many temples
and towers, including board of Xiaoyao
Tower in Guilin, Guangxi Province,
board of Yueyang Tower in Yueyang,
Hunan Province, board of Zu Guan for

Jingju Temple in Ji'an City, Jiangxi
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Province. The authentic calligraphy of
Yan in the board of Xiaoyao Tower was
scraped out when the name of the tower
was changed into Xiangnan Tower. Later
people inscribed the three characters
back to the board based on the ancient
rubbings. The three characters of Xiaoyao
Tower ( 14 3 # ) in regular script are
grand and solemn, representing the style
of Yan. The signature and date are at
bottom left: in the Fifth year of Dali

Period, 1st January of lunar calendar,

by Yan Zhenqging. The Jingju Temple
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Work of Huzhou, by Yan Zhenging (Tang Dynasty, 618-907)

Work of Huzhou, was written in running script while Yan Zhenging served as the prefectural governor (Cishi)
in Huzhou, depicting the raging flood and the rehabilitation work in Huzhou area.
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Calligraphic Work of the Inscribed Board
of “Wu Chao Lou Guan” in Yueyang Tower

In the scenic region of Yueyang Tower in Hunan Province, there are five bronze miniatures
of Yueyang Tower with different styles, which reproduce the five styles of Yueyang Tower
respectively in Tang Dynasty, Song Dynasty, Yuan Dynasty, Ming Dynasty and Qing Dynasty.
And the five inscribed boards were also written by famous calligraphers at that time. The one of
the Tang Dynasty was written by Yan Zhenqing. The one of the Song Dynasty was written by
Mi Fu. The one of the Yuan Dynasty was written by Zhao Mengfu. The one of the Ming Dynasty
was written by Dong Qichang. The one of the Qing Dynasty was written by Emperor Kangxi.
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Miniature of Yueyang Tower in the Tang Dynasty
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in Ji'an City, Jiangxi Province was built
in the Tang Dynasty, originally named
Anyin Temple, later changed into Jingju
Temple in the Song Dynasty. It was the
birthplace of three Patriarchs in Zen
Buddhism. According to the historical
record, in 765 A.D., Yan Zhenging took
up Sima (official position) in Jizhou
(today’s Ji’an City in Jiangxi Province).
He visited Anyin Temple and wrote Zu
Guan (meaning the birthplace) for the
place. Later, the monk in the temple
engraved the two characters into the wall
of the main hall. Particularly, the two
characters were written in a distinct script
combined with seal and clerical scripts
instead of the regular or running script
Yan Zhenqing excelled in.

In the Song Dynasty (960-1279),
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Board of Nan Lao in Jin Memorial Temple in
Shanxi Province
The board of Nan Lao (longevity), hung in the Pavilion
of Longevity in Jin Memorial Temple, was written by
famous calligraphy Fu Shan in the late Ming Dynasty
and early Qing Dynasty. It is the oldest board in the
temple now. With simple style, it was decorated with
frame, forming a V-shape structure with the board.
And the characters were written in powerful and
elegant style.
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Pavilion of Prince Teng

the inscribed board was broadly used.
It was called plaque ( §§ Pai) in the
book Instruction of Construction Work
written by Li Jie in the Northern Song
Dynasty (960-1127). It was composed by
two parts, board and frame. The board
here indicated the blank surface for the
inscriptions; and the frame indicated the
surrounding decorative carvings. They
we;en‘t produced in same surface: the
frame was slightly oblique and formed a
V-shape structure with the board. On the
frame, there engraved flying fairies and
flowers. There are plaques made with
edge or without edge instead
of the engraved frame.

In the Song Dynasty,

the calligraphy was




